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Background and objectives CETTHRD &

Background

The Ministry of Civil Defence and Emergency Management needs to shift
people’s level of preparedness for disasters.

The Get Ready Get Thru social marketing campaign began in June 2006 and has
now been running for eight years.

This survey builds upon a previous 2006 pre-campaign benchmark survey, and
seven annual fracking surveys conducted from 2007 to 2013. All surveys are
carried out in April and May each year, with the exception of the 2011 survey
which was delayed by four weeks due to the February 2011 Christchurch
earthquake.

Objective

To measure New Zealand residents’ disaster preparedness, and to assess the
effectiveness of the campaign over time.
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How the survey was carried out GET THRU

Methodology

= Random telephone interviewing of New Zealand residents aged 15 years and
over. In total 1,264 interviews were carried out from 14 April to 14 May 2014.

» The methodology is very similar to that used in the benchmark and the previous
annual measures, with the exception that additional interviews were carried
out from 2011 onwards to allow more robust regional analyses.

» The maximum margin of error is +/- 3.0 percentage points at the 95%
confidence level (for a stratified random sample).

» The overall results have been weighted to 2013 Census figures to adjust for the
fact that some regions were ‘oversampled’, and to align the data with Census
counts for age and gender.

= All differences cited in this report are statistically significant at the 95%
confidence level.
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Executive summary
New Zealand’s state of preparedness
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Are fully prepared: 15%

preparedness is in line with results from the past two years.

(18%), complacency (15%), and cost (14%).

Fiffeen percent of all New Zealand residents are fully prepared for an emergency. Being fully
prepared means having an emergency survival plan that includes what to do when away from

home, having emergency survival items and water, and regularly updating these items. This level of

= Aswe've seen before, the level of preparedness differs by region — those living in Wellington or the West Coast are

more likely than average to be fully prepared, whilst those living in the Waikato are less likely.

= The main barriers to preparedness continue to be low motivation (31%), perceived likelihood of a disaster being low

Are prepared at home: 30%

Nearly a third of all New Zealand

residents are prepared at home for an |

emergency, which is a similar result to |

the past three years following the I

Canterbury earthquakes.

Being prepared at home means having an }
emergency survival plan, having emergency

survival items and water, and regularly

updating these items. '

‘—_—-—-—-—_——-————““————-—J

Have emergency survival items: 86%

More than eight in fen New Zealand
residents have necessary emergency
items needed to survive a disaster,

e.g., tinned food eic.

Younger people, especially those aged under
30 years, are less likely fo have emergency
survival items (75% compared to 90% for those

i

aged 30 and over).

-——-——-——-——-——-——-——-————-—————-—————‘J

/

Have survival plan for at home: 59%

Nearly six in ten New Zealand residents
have an emergency survival plan for

their household while they are at home.

]

Younger people aged under 30 years (48%) and [
Auckland residents (50%) are less likely to have '
emergency survival plan for their household whilel

at home. '

S S S
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How well is the advertising working?

4 p
Taken action or thought about taking action as a result of seeing the ads: 76%
Although slightly down on last year, the advertising campaign contfinues to be effective, with most people
who have seen the ads having done something or thought about doing something as a result (76% this year
compared with 2013: 82%, 2012: 88%).
Actually taking action because of the ad has also fallen slightly since 2013, with around six in ten people (63%
compared to 71% last year) who have seen the ads actually going beyond thinking to preparing. They've
taken at least one of the following actions as a result:
v talked to family/friends (45%, down from 53% last year),
v made/updated a survival kit (40%, down from 44%),
v' made a survival plan (28%, down from 34%),
v visited the Get Ready Get Thru website (13%, down from 17%),
v or visited other disaster preparation websites (8%, down from 9%).
\ y.
¢ T T T T T T \
Advertising diagnostics:
The advertising contfinues to be well
- - —-—=-=-======7 3 ) ) - - —-—=-=-=-=-===== 3
I Awareness of the advertising: 62% received, with very low ad wear out (only I Awareness of the Get Ready Get Thru

I

6% of those aware of the advertising I taq line: 59% i
_g‘—

I I

I Prompted awareness of the tag lineis |

I in line with last year (2013: 57%).

|

I
| I
| FIOmRIEE SWEIERESS Of 1S Ce | strongly agree they are getting fed up

I Ready Get Thru TV advertising has
I decreased to 62% from 68% in 2013.
|

with seeing them).

The vast majority of those who have seen

— —

—

the ads say they understood the message,
the points made were believable and

relevant, the information provided was

helpful, and they enjoyed watching them. ’
© Colmar Brunton 2014 5
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Putting the survey into context...

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

Before interpreting research results it is useful to consider the context, or events that

occurred, prior or during fieldwork (14 April to 14 May 2014).

Factors that may have influenced the resulis include:

New Zealand
= Wellington Region and South Island storm (June 2013)
» West Coast earthquake (June 2013)
» Seddon earthquakes (July-August 2013)
= 6.2 Eketahuna earthquake (January 2014)
» Canterbury floods (March, April 2014)
Overseas
North American Polar Vortex, America (Late 2013 - Early 2014)
Winter storms and flooding, United Kingdom (Late 2013 - Early 2014)
Cyclone lan, Fijiand Tonga (January)
Cyclone Christine, Western Australia (January)
Cyclone Fletcher, Queensland Australia (February)
6.8 Yutian earthquake, China (February)
American Tornado season, America (March, April)
Oso Mudslide, Washington America (March)
Cyclone Gillian, Northern Australia (March)
Cyclone Ita, Queensland Australia (April)
The Great Fire of Valparaiso, Chile (April)
8.2 and 7.7 Iquique earthquakes, Chile (April)
7.2 Guerrero earthquake, Mexico (April)
Badakhshan mudslides, Afghanistan (May)
6.0 Mae Lao earthquake, Thailand (May)
5.6 Yunnan earthquake, China (May)
California wildfires, America (May)
Europe floods, Southeastern and Cenftral Europe (May)
San Diego County wildfires, America (May)
6.39 Aegean Sea earthquake, between Greece and Turkey (May)

J
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More people are aware that a hurricane,
cyclone or storm could occur in New Zealand

Possible disasters in New Zealand in your lifetime

Earthquake

Tsunami

Flood

Hurricane/cyclone/storm

Volcanic eruption

Fire

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

Residents of different regions more

likely than average to mention:

92
1
K
R
7
} R
$8
6
59%3 | .
76
5% :
A |69 .
I 5§ 64 *
: |L311579 ¢
I [ ]
| 55
__|2§? S .
| '53 W Benchmark °
3, = 2007
'_I_i? L2008
IR 12009
|42 5]
2 [12010
| 45
] [ 40 =0 02011
:02245 12012
2223' 30 112013
17
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QI First I'd like to ask about the types of major disasters that could happen in New Zealand. What types
of disasters can you think of that could happen in New Zealand in your lifetime 2 Base: All Respondents:

Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n=1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012
(n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Note: Only the top six disasters for 2014 are shown.

Auckland: Volcanic eruption
(54%)

Canterbury: Flood (66%)
Gisborne: Tsunami (81%)
Nelson/Marlborough: Fire (35%)
Otago: Fire (29%)

Southland: Flood (69%)
Taranaki: Volcanic eruption
(65%)

Wellington: Fire (24%)

West Coast:
Hurricane/cyclone/storm (77%)

Significantly different
4] from the 2013 result

Colmar Brunton 2014 8



There has been a gradual year on year decline
since 2011 in the number of people who've taken||GET THRU A
steps to prepare for a disaster in the last 12

months.

GET READY

Taken steps to prepare for a Just under half (47%) of those living in
disaster in the last 12 months New Zealand have taken steps to
100% } ; prepare for a disaster in the last 12

I T ! '

months. This is equivalent to the 2010
result before the Canterbury
earthquakes struck.

80% 40

53
59 54

Those more likely to have taken steps to prepare
for a disaster in the last 12 months are:

. Employed full time (53%)

. Personally or jointly earning more than $60k
40% (55% and 52% respectively)

60%

0 Those less likely to have taken steps to prepare for
S5 5] a disaster in the last 12 months are:
45 478 +  Younger people aged 15 - 19 years (29%)
. Aged 70+ years and/or retired (37% and 38%
respectively)

20% 40

0%
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

@Don't know
@ Not taken steps to prepare in last twelve months
Taken steps to prepare in last twelve months

Qll1a:In the last 12 months, have you taken any steps to prepare yourself or your household for a disastere
Base: All Respondents, 2009 (n = 1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014




Taken steps to prepare in the last
12 months: Regional differences

| .
I. Higher than average

1
\ I . Average

by |
y =

Below Average

Wellington region A high,er than ovgroge
0(7 proportion of Wellington
/0% residents have taken steps to

prepare in the last 12
months.

Note: Percentages are presented that are statistically higher or
lower than the national average at the 95% confidence level. Colmar Brunton 2014 10
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are the main prompt to prepare for a disaster.

Disasters that have occurred in New Zealand
‘ GET THRU %=

What prompted you to prepare?

Disasters that 73 Just want to 4
occurred in 75 be prepared 4
61 g
New Zealand %2
12 Previous j,‘
Disasters that 23 experience of !5
occurred 24 disasters |1
18 3
overseas : OE 12
, 41% of those who had Comgoqgéns;e/ -2
. 8 taken steps towards ~ €MsIiPiE Thing 1o 6
Friends or || 4 ; : do |/5°
. preparing for a disaster 3
family 11 - -
10 specifically said it was ]2
8 because of the Civil defence || |
N 29 Christchurch earthquakes. advice/course | %
Advertising | . 23 5
saw / heard 11 3
/ read 3 Checking /|| |
restocking |
1 2009 °13 2009
News / 13
article in b 2010 Something | | 1% 2010
the media 10 2011 have always 34 2011
¥ done 1,4
. 7 2012 2012
My work/job/ 6 Keenin 23
training || 4 2013 >epIng 14, 2013
makes me 4 child(ren) | ;
3 2014 safe |0 2014
aware 2
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3 Significantly different
QI 1b: What prompted you to do this? Base: Those who have taken steps towards preparing from the 2013 result
for a disasterin the last 12 months, 2009 (n = 422), 2010 (n = 465), 2011 (n =726), 2012 (n=731),
2013 (n=662), 2014 (n=613). Note: The top thirteen responses for 2014 are shown. Colmar Brunton 2014 11
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How prepared is New Zealand?

\ _

Flffa

Have emergency &t

items and water ], . emergency

includes what to survival items

do when not at
home

FULLY PREPARED 'I 5%

17% - 2013 measure
16% - 2012 measure
18% - 2011 measure
11% - 2010 measure
10% - 2009 measure
10% - 2008 measure

8% - 2007 measure L
ﬂ“‘:‘_?\
q = \v ‘@\ ..

7% - Benchmark A
T T T T T ST W . ST )
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Fully prepared: Regional differences

Waikato

6%

West Coast Wellington region

27% 33%

Note: Percentages are presented that are statistically higher or
lower than the national average at the 95% confidence level.

. Higher than average

Average

Below Average

A higher than average
proportion of Wellington and
West Coast residents are fully

prepared. A lower than

average proportion of Waikato
residents are fully prepared.

Colmar Brunton 2014
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Fully prepared: Canterbury is less well prepared
than in previous years

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

This is due to decreases in the following three preparedness diagnostics:
= You have an emergency survival plan

= Your plan includes what to do when not at home
= You have the necessary emergency items to survive a disaster

You have an emergency survival
plan

51
79
69
66

Your plan includes what to do when
not at home

You have the necessary emergency
items needed to survive a disaster,
such as tinned food, toilet paper,

torch, spare batteries and so on

Average

15%

17
44
39

33y

80
88
91

86§

You have stored at least 3 litres of
water per person for 3 days for each

Canferbury member in your household

22%

68
67

73

You regularly update emergency
survival items

69

1)

46
54
56
62

0%

m2010 m2012

Q10 and Q11: Which of the following statements apply to youg Does you survival plan
include what to do when you are not at home?

Base: All Canterbury Respondents: 2010 (n=137), 2012 (n=131), 2013 (n=131), 2014 (n=127).

@2013

40% 60% 80% 100%

02014

20%

Significantly different
w from the 2013 result

Colmar Brunton 2014 15



How prepared is New Zealand
(when at home)?

One third are prepared at home.

Regularly update
emergency

Have an Have emergency
I survival items

emergency items and water
survival plan

PREPARED AT HOME = 30%

32% - 2013 measure
32% - 2012 measure
32% - 2011 measure
24% - 2010 measure
23% - 2009 measure
26% - 2008 measure
& _ 24% - 2007 measure
;‘L\/&\ N *  21% - Benchmark y:

Colmar Brunton 2014 16




Prepared at home: Regional differences

Auckland region

21%

Waikato

18%

vy

Wellington region

51%

. Higher than average

Average

Below Average

Canterbury

Wellington and Canterbury
residents are more likely than
average to be prepared at home.
Auckland and Waikato residents
are less likely than average to be
prepared at home.

45%

Note: Percentages are presented that are statistically higher or
lower than the national average at the 95% confidence level.

Colmar Brunton 2014
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You have good understanding — 8823 GET REan
of types of disasters that could =81 A
occurin NZ & the chances of g52 GET THRU ==
them occurring Lel 50t
__|77
You have a good X
understanding of effects if L 50 "
disaster struck your area '|8g3|83871 Nine in ten New
S e °
Youhave the necessa 7 Lealand residents are
emergency items needed 78
to survive a disaster, e.g. 54 awdare of fhe ‘I'ype
ediood e E and likelihood of
__|67
You are familiar with the 57 . . .
Civil Defence info i the = different disasters in
Yellow Pages 7 g8 NZ. 87% of people
47 '
You have an L agree they've got a
emergency survival L47 . H
plan for your household Ilsgo go°d U-Pi-dherStqund:-ngf
- O e elfecCis |
I
You have stored 3L | 4316 H
watter b for 3 days for 4 disaster struck locally
household ol and 86% say they
49 mB h k
You regularly update 23 enchmar hCIV? the necess.qry
your emergency survival L6 2008 dlsqster supplleS.
items 0 =32
] 51 02009
8
You attend meetings with ; 89 02010
community groups about 0 . _
disaster planning 18 ©2011 Q10 Which of the following
—1T19 statements apply to youe Base: All
L 02012 Respondents: Benchmark (n=1001),
3 TS 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009
None of these X (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011
N ) 2 012014 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013
Significantly different 1 & &
W oMo gremt T (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264).
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Eighty six percent of New Zealand residents GET READY g7\
have emergency survival items
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GE I I HRU Oepen o

100% )
The national result (86%) has been
15 16 15 14 increasing since 2012.
20 21 21 21 19 9
80% Those more likely to have emergency
° survival items are:
. Aged 50+ years old and/or retired
(93%)
. Earning more than $100k as a
60% household (21%)
Those less likely to have emergency
survival items are:
. Young people aged 15 - 29 years
85 84 85 86
40% - | 80 79 79 79 81 (75%)
20%
0%

Benchmark 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Has emergency survival items No survival items

3" Significantly different
QI10. You have necessary emergency items needed to survive a disaster, e.g. tinned food etc from the 2013 result
Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n= 1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000),
2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 19




. Higher than average

Average

Below Average

Manawatu

/5%

l Wellington region A higher than average

Q4% proportion of Wellington
residents have emergency
survival items. A lower than
average proportion of
Manawatu residents have
emergency survival items.

Note: Percentages are presented that are statistically higher or
lower than the national average at the 5% confidence level. Colmar Brunton 2014 20




Over one quarter of New Zealand residents (267%) |(GETREADY £\
have a plan that includes what to do when away |\GET THRU &
from home

100% -
80% - 31 140 4 4
50 50 51 53 Those more likely to have a plan that includes
53 what to do when away from home are:
. Employed full time (35%)
60% - . .
Those less likely to have a plan that includes
what to do when away from home are:
33 *  Younger people aged between 15 and 29
0% 33| 30| |32 years (17%)
° . Older people aged 70+ and retirees (15%
2 33 34 30 27 and 16% respectively)
20%

BenchmOrIQOO7* 2008* 2009 2010* 2011 2012 2013* 2014*

No survival plan

O Have plan (but not when away from home)
w B Have a plan (includes when away)
) *Percentages do not add to 100% due fo rounding
Q11 Does your survival plan include what to do when you are not at home#? Base: All Respondents:

Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164),
2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 21




Having a plan that includes what to do when
away from home: Regional differences

Northland
12% . Higher than average

Auckland region

20% Average

Below Average

Nelson/
Marlborough

39% ’
Wellington region

52% A higher than average
proportion of Wellington
and Nelson/Marlborough
residents have a planin
place for when they are

not at home. A lower than
average proportion of
Auckland and Northland
residents have a planin
place for when they are

not at home.

Note: Percentages are presented that are statistically higher or
lower than the national average at the 5% confidence level. Colmar Brunton 2014 22



Preparedness continuum

Bench-

mark 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
prepared

51%
Have water and survival items

87%
Have a good understanding

of the effects if disaster struck

90%
Have an understanding of the

types of disasters that could occur

@

A\

L e e L L i e (19%)

Colmar Brunton 2014 23
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There has been a decrease in the proportion of |(=rpeEpnY \
people saying they don’t expect a disaster to GET THRU w=

happen or are generally unconcerned, but
overall the main reasons are in line with last

year.

Haven’t got around to it/no motivation/no time 40% | 44% | 34% | 25% | 23% | 32% | 31% | 30% | 31%

Don’t expect it to happen/unlikely to happen 36% | 29% | 22% | 21% | 17% | 17% | 25% | 27% | 18%

Complacency 5% 3% 21% | 23% | 23% | 14% | 16% | 20% | 15%

The cost/don’t have enough money 8% 5% 6% 10% | 11% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 14%

Not enough information on being prepared 15% 6% 4% 8% 9% 9% 10% | 13% | 11%
Partly prepared/have some emergency supplies 6% 15% 7% 10% 3% 16% | 12% 8% 10%
Haven’t thought about it/don’t think about disasters 13% | 10% | 11% | 11% 8% 5% 7% 7% 10%

Haven’t got supplies/shortage of emergency survival items 2% & 1% 4% 6% 4% 6% 8% 9%

9% 7% 7%

Don’t know what disaster will occur/what to prepare for 6% 9% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Q6. You said that being prepared for a disaster is important, but you are not well prepared for one. What stops you from being prepared?

Base: Those who stated that being very well/ quite well prepared for a disaster was important but said that they were not well prepared for

one: Benchmark (n=341), 2007 (n=387), 2008 (n=398), 2009 (n=431), 2010 (n=417), 2011 (n=383), 2012 (n=427), 2013 (n=432), 2014 (n=397).

Note: The top nine reasons are shown. *Less than 0.5% Colmar Brunton 2014 25




Most at risk when disaster strikes...

2014

Fully prepared

Non-NZ European and non-Maori:

Commifmen.f . » Less likely to be committed (42%), and to have an
Have water and survivalitems understanding (80%) or awareness (80%). More likely to be

unaware.

/ Understanding \ Those born outside of New Zealand:

Have a good understanding
of the effects if disaster struck

» Less likely to be aware (85%).

Young people, aged 15 to 29 years:

87% » Less likely to be fully prepared (6%), committed (33%), and
to have an understanding (79%) or awareness (80%).

4 Awareness )
Have an understanding of the
types of disasters that could occur

90%

Unaware

HHE

10%

Colmar Brunton 2014 26
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Prompted recognition: Almost two thirds of New  |(GETREADY 7\
Zealand residents specifically recall the Get GET THRU &
Ready Get Thru television advertising.

Percentage of New Zealanders who have seen the
Civil Defence advertising on TV and the ratecard value

Recallis lower amongst: of the TV advertising.
+ Those aged 60 plus and 100% 03 - 2.5

Retirees (47% and 46% :

respectively) ws *Ratecard value for TV ads

Those born outside of 80%

New Zealand (50%) _ °

Those who's first § >

language isn’t English > 2

(47%) 5 60% - %
o) =
> 0]
g 8
> o
—
o 40% - §
o c
_.6_ 0]
S 7
g 3

20% - 3
0% -

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

QI18. Have you seen any television advertisements for Civil Defence presented by Peter Elliot¢ The ads featured
emergency services, public transport, and hospitals. The ads show what services may not be there to help you in
an emergency and what you need to do to help you survive a disaster. Peter also directs us to the Yellow Pages for
further information as well as telling us to go to the “"Get Ready, Get Thru” website. Base: All Respondents: 2007 (n=
1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 28
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2007 |
2008

2009
You understood the 55,

ad’s message 2011

2012 |
2013 |
2014 |

2007 |
2008
2009 |
The points made 2010 |
were believable 2011 |
2012 |
2013 |
2014

2007 |
2008 |
2009 |

The points made 2010 |

were relevant 2011 |
2012

2013 |
2014 |

2007 |
2008 |
2009 |

The information 2010

was helpful 2010 |
2012 |

2013
2014

% agree
(11} 87 | 98
81 | 97
[ 4] 92 | 98
89 | 99
[ 9] 89 | 98
88 | 99
89 | 98
B 91 | 99
83 | 97
1 20 76 | 96
112 84 | 96
82 96
i 15 81 96
86 | 98
[ 11 87 | 98
84 | 97
64 2
29 63 |92
70 94
64 92
62 e
68 95
69 |95

69 L 928
27 65 [ 92
92
68 |95
2 28 64 | 92
61 | 94
66 | 96
68 |93
2 25 70 | 95

-100% -75% -50%

-25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

[ Don't know [ Strongly disagree [ Slightly disagree [l Slightly agree [ Strongly agree

GET READY o7

GET THRU

The vast majority
of people
understand the
ads, and find
them believable,
relevant and
helpful.

There has been a
decrease in the
proportion of
people who
thought the points
made in the ads
were relevant.

Significantly different
" from the 2013 result

Q19 Thinking about these adverts for the Ministry of Civil Defence and Emergency Management, please tell me whether you
strongly agree, slightly agree, slightly disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements? Base: Those respondents
who stated that they had seen the Civil Defence TV advertising, 2007 (n=631), 2008 (n=418), 2009 (n=608),

2010 (n=654), 2011 (n=710), 2012 (n=830), 2013 (n=845), 2014 (n=771).

Colmar Brunton 2014 29
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% agree

81

o
EONTEN | The majority of
4 <

2007 |
2008
2009

You enjoyed 2010 |
watching the ads 5,

_ 77 people enjoy
2012

2013 |
2014 :

D

2
- i e decrease in the
The ads contained 2010 e I ¢ | 57 pl’OpOI’ﬁon Of
2
2

~

information 20 B> I > | 58
new information 20:12: - 2 . people who
2013 | 2 A o | 6 thought the ads

3
2

13 38
13 39
10| 44
15 68
16 38
E- I » | ¢ .
712 # «  watching the ads.
210] 41
5 29
19 34
9 3
7 29
4 30
1
9

oo

contained new

2007 S 12 20 information.

3
2008 43 38 12
2009 45 30 14 22
You are getting fed 010 | i e 12 18
45 31 14
7 2
1

43
4]
41
46
39
42
43
44
2007 | 6 There has been a

34
36
31
35
36
36
32

16

N

2013 4 33 | 18
2014 44 38 [ils

17

- °rr 1°r T | T T T 1
-100% -75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 34 Sionificantly different
[ Don't know [ Strongly disagree [ Slightly disagree [l Slightly agree [ Strongly agree from the 2013 result

Q19 Thinking about these adverts for the Ministry of Civil Defence and Emergency Management, please tell me whether you

strongly agree, slightly agree, slightly disagree or strongly disagree with each of these statements? Base: Those respondents

who stated that they had seen the Civil Defence TV advertising, 2007 (n=631), 2008 (n=418), 2009 (n=608),

2010 (n=654), 2011 (n=710), 2012 (n=830), 2013 (n=845), 2014 (n=771). Colmar Brunton 2014~ 30




Action taken as a result of seeing the ads GET READY
‘) GET THRU >
Thought about preparing for 6‘37
disasters 75
More than seven in ten
people (76%) have
Talked to family / friends
thought about
preparing or have
Made / updated a survival kit taken action as a result
of seeing the ads.
Made a survival plan However: this is lower .ihcm last
year (which was 82% in 2013).
Visited Get Ready, Get Thru Almost two thirds of New Zealand
websife residents who have seen the ads (63%
versus 71% last year) have gone
m2007 beyond thinking about preparing, and
Visited other disaster preparation ©2008 have taken at least one of the
websites 12009 following actions as a result: talked to
=2010 family/friends, made a survival kit,
i made a survival plan, visited the Get
e Ready Get Thru website, or visited other
Nothing 2013 disaster preparation websites.
‘f Significantly different | ] - - ..2014 )
from the 2013 result 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q20 What if anything have you done as a result of seeing the adsé Have you...
Base: Those respondents who stated that they had seen the Civil Defence TV advertising, 2007 (n=631),
2008 (n=518), 2009 (n=608), 2010 (n=654), 2011 (n=710), 2012 (n=830), 2013 (n=845), 2014 (n=771). Colmar Brunton 2014 31




Familiarity with the tagline continues to be

high
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41%

46%

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

6in 10 New Zealand residents

(59%) are aware of the ‘Get
Ready, Get Thru' tagline.

49%

9% 579

59%

2007

2008

2009

2010 2011

2012 2013

2014

The tagline continues to be particularly
familiar to:

» Young people aged 15 to 39 (73%).
» Households with 5 or more people (73%).

Q21. Before | mentioned it earlier, had you previously heard of the tagline “Get Ready, Get Thru”2
Base: All Respondents: 2007 (n=1000), 2008 (n= 1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012
(n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264).
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There continues to be reasonably high

awareness of the getthru.govt.nz website EE ¥Eﬁﬂ"
although it has declined over the last two
years

100%

Awareness of the website is lower among:

Those aged 50 years or over and retirees (29% and 22%
respectively).

80%
N + Those who live alone or with just one other person (35%).
s Those who are self employed or run their own business
0
O (33%) .
E 0% « Those with a personal income over $100k (34%).
.,g (e]
te) 49%  48%
g 44% %
0 40%
= 38%
o 40% 35%
a
g 28%
& 24%

20%

0%

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

. . Significantly different
Q22 And had you also previously heard of the website ‘getthru.govt.nz'e " from the 20173 result

Base: All Respondents: 2007 (n=1000), 2008 (n= 1016}, 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012
(n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 33




Advertising message take-out
Be prepared &
73 754
14 19
Make sure you have supplies 195
18 24
9
Telling us how to prepare 13 %
18‘2
13
9
Make a plan ‘13 .
& The main message
6
1 °
Don'trely on ofhers | 1% take out continues to
12 i .
1o be ‘be prepared’,
Be aware of what could happen ‘} .
0 followed by ‘make
12
Disasters can strike at any time ) s sure you hqve
g
7 H '
2 .
Take care of your family/neighbours =l SUpleeS
3 g
Be prepared for several days 336
5
. . ]
Where to get information -2 , 2009
4
34 2010
2
Be safe/be careful 53 2011
S 2012
You could be on your own for a while 42 14 2013
ey 2014
Disaster will happen/ is going to 26
happen i
3
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% J4 Significantly different
QI17. What do you think the ads were trying to tell you? Base: Those respondents who stated that they have seen or from the 2013 result

heard advertising about preparing for a disaster, 2009 (n=549), 2010 (n=659), 2011 (n=713), 2012 (n=797), 2013 (n=718),
2014 (n=694). Note: The top thirteen messages are shown. Colmar Brunton 2014 34




Unprompted awareness of any disaster GET READY
preparedness advertising has not changed in the \GELTHRU =
last 12 months.

Percentage of New Zealanders who have seen, heard, or
read any advertising about preparing for a disaster and the

ratecard value of the TV advertising.

100% - - 2.5
23 weees  *Ratecard value for TV ads
80% - -2
1
67% 2
Q
5 o)
8 60% - 56% 56% + 1.5 g
o o
£ Q
v 5
> 5
© . -
2 40% 1 =
% Note that this question
o)
=3 measures awareness of
20% - 0.5 non-MCDEM advertising
(e.g.. regional council
campaigns) as well as
MCDEM advertising.
O% 7 T T T T T T r O
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
3t Significantly different
Q15 Have you seen, heard or read recently any advertising about preparing for a disaster? from the 2013 result

Base: All Respondents: 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255),
2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 35



Most people recall preparedness advertising GET READY g7\
on TV, however there has been a visible
decline since 2012

GET THRU

Sources of awareness of preparedness advertising

88
86
| 87
Television 89
87
80
19
15
15
Newspaper 33
19
9
12
Radio 18
18
15 m 2007
} 112008
]
Internet 5 2009
ﬁ m2010
° m2011
5
Mail, flyers, & m2012
leaflets, 4 m2013
pamphlets . 5 014
3
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q16 Where did you see, hear or read the ads? Base: Those respondents who stated that they have seen,
heard or read advertising about preparing for a disaster, 2007 (n=651), 2008 (n=543), 2009 (n=549), 2010
(n=659), 2011 (n=713), 2012 (n=797), 2013 (n=718), 2014 (n=694). Note: Responses 2% and below not shown. Colmar Brunton 2014 36




Sources of non-advertising preparedness messages GET READY
3 GET THRU ==
v e o
73 32
14
17
Radio 2,
2 § 2
15 18
Daily newspapers = 2*
4
11
: 4
At work/workmates/work prepare 5
10
10
5, Awareness of non-
Internet 10'2 o o .
Lt advertising disaster
8
8
School /childrens school 0o prepqredness
8
9 (] (]
; messages is slightly
Local or community newspapers &
Y newspap a3 lower than last year.
7
6
Word of mouth o 1
89
14
13
Yellow Pages 0 s
7
; 2009
Brochures/flyers 5 7 2010
o ¥ 2011
Billboards/signage/posters e 2012
3
3
18 2013
Have not heard or seen any 158 2014
294
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Q22a Other than in any advertising, where else have you seen or heard other messages or information about disastersz  #4 fﬂgﬂfﬁ‘;”}g@ffeesﬁfm
Base: All Respondents, 2009 (n = 1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264).
Note: The top ten sources are shown. Colmar Brunton 2014 37
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Who would be able to help following a disaster?

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

Neighbours

Fire Service

Awareness remains
high that a wide
range of services

can help following

a disaster.

Civil Defence

Police

Ambulance

4
72
74 112007
64 m 2008
___15% 65 o
Arrry 43 2009
69 m2010
99

w2011
—_‘f{g 2012
. _ 47 "
Local/ regional council dﬁ m2013
]
552 2014

49
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3" Significantly different
Q7. Now I'd like you to imagine that there has been a disaster in the town, city or rural area where you live. What from the 2013 result

groups or individuals do you think would be able to help you following a disastere Base: All Respondents: 2007
(n=1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 39




Which services could be disrupted?

GET READY g7\

GET THRU

Electricity
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The majority of
New Zealand
residents are
aware that a

number of

Land line telephones
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‘0\08000003\0
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87
:
Water 8 .
%, services may be
9294 °
e disrupted
1 °
Sewerage o fO"OWlng a
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6 °
ot disaster.
85,
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Access to medical/ health services §§
870 m2007
g8
] 79 m 2008
78 112009
Gas s m2010
83 m2011
m2012
Mobile phone % m2013
5
745 2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% J4 Significantly different

Q8 Stillimagining there had been a disaster, some of the normal services may not be available. Which of the from the 2013 result

following household utilities or infrastructure services do you think could be disrupted? Base: All Respondents: 2007
(n=1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 40




Finding information before a disaster on how to prepare

5
Internet (other than a CD 2
. 7
website) /5
3
A Civil Defence website
I The most common
¥

places people look
to for preparedness
information continues
to be the Yellow
Pages or online.

GET READY g7\

“ GET THRU =
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Local/Regional Council
31

v

(]

B Benchmark
02007

2008
E2009
m2010
m2011
m2012
m2013

2014

Radio

o M

24

Civil Defence (unspecified) 8

o~
~N|

O OO

Police

ON|
«

N

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% ‘1 Significantly different
Q12 Before a disaster, where can you get information about how to prepare for a disaster? from the 2013 result
Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000),
2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Note: The top eight results for 2013 are shown. Colmar Brunton 2014 41




Almost 9 in 10 have a Yellow Pages

directory in their home.

Do you currently have a Yellow Pages
directory in your home?

Don't
Do not have know, 2%
a Yellow
Pages at \
home, 9%

Have a
Yellow
Pages at

home, 89%

Q22f. Do you currently have a Yellow Pages directory in your home?
Base: All Respondents (n=1,264)

L, CIVIL <
OEFENC

GET THRU

Those more likely to have a Yellow Pages

directory in their home include:

» Those over the age of 50 years and retirees
(94% and 95% respectively)

= Canterbury residents (96%)

Those less likely to have a Yellow Pages

directory in their home include:

* Younger people aged 15 to 39 (83%)

» Those with a personal or household
income over $100k (77% and 83%
respectively)

= Auckland residents (79%)
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How to prepare for a disaster (unprompted)
Have a supply of essential items (eg, {37778
torch, batteries, etc) 82'
6
Have food/water supplies : 7;42 !
— 77
—3942
Have a survival plan '212(‘7
12 ° ° °
Discuss with family and friends a‘(} Slmllqr to previous
: s years, most New
Investigate risks/hazards in my area %,3‘5 ZeCI|CI nd reSideniS
i mention that to
3
Regularly check/update supplies i% prepare for lo| disqsfer
3
Keep documents, valuables in a safe %5 they r!eed. a SUpply Of
place 3 survival items, and
View Civil Defence advice (eg, 52: fOOd qnd ther. Only
webpage orvelowPages) Mg one third mention that
1 o
Maintain insurance coverage ;} they need a survival
023‘ m 2009 an
4 02010 p ‘
Other %1; 02011
36‘ m2012
Don't know a]% m2013
g m2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 3" Significantly different

Qéa What things do you think households should do to prepare for a disaster? from the 2013 result

Base: All Respondents: Benchmark 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255),
2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 43
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Attitudes toward disasters GET READY g7\
% agree GET THRU =&
Benchmark A2 Y 27 6!
2007 I 27 67
. . 2008 TSN 3 76
n a disaster there will be 20 e 34
In a disaster th b 2009 Bo il 42 | 7 Agreement of these
someone *23@ fo help 2011 B T a— 7+ statements is in line with last
Y 2012 Cioir 40 WK B vear
2013 ZATARNEINE 38 77 :
2014 FITONEREE 35 74
Benchmark RIOPPE 41 WY 65 Over a third (36%) of New
2007 70 o o
| 2008 et ‘s Lealand residents believe
soncices would be Inere 2010 o memm 2« (here will always be
to help you 2011 FIS A 34 7s  adequate warning before a
2012 po N 43 W) 5 .
2013 A 36 77 disaster hits.
214 7116 EEEVERE 34 ’  Those more likely to agree
Benchmark ms 2 with this statement are:
p 37 KN .
2008 c 37 Wil 22 B 30« Auckland residents (45%
There will always be gg?g m 1134 22 agree)
adequate warning p 37 BvLW 23 |
before disaster hits gg}; %14 i;i * Younger people aged 15
2013 [ 39 Wkm 24 I 36
o = v to 29 .(51%)
« Maori (50%)
Benchmark 2 83 94 .
2007 510 87 97 Earning personally or as a
98
o it 2000 — = household under $60k
s my responsibility fo ol o — o9 (41% and 42%
look after myself & family 2011 i 57 98 (S o
in a disaster 2012 9] 90 98 respectively)
2013 11 86 97
2014 B 90 98

-100% -75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Don't know B Strongly disagree I Slightly disagree Bl Slightly agree [C] Strongly agree

Q2 On a scale of strongly agree, slightly agree, slightly disagree and strongly disagree, how much do you agree or
disagree with the following statementsé Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016),
2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 45




The importance of preparing for a disaster, and |(GET READY 2\
self-rated preparedness, remain consistent with |[\GELTHRU ‘&
last year.

% of those who say it's

% important/ important who also say they
prepared are very or quite prepared

< Importance 2006 - 54%
® Preparedness  [FEN 35 [PONNNG 000 S 2007 - 54%
,é Importance 2008 — 56%
N Preparedness

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— 2009 - 52%
2 Importance
&  Preparedness 2010 - 54%
o Impofonce  pEENEGEM 6 ‘¢ 2011 - 62%
S Preparedness 2012 - 60%
o  Importance 2013 -59%
R Preparecness WAL %5 M ¢ 2014 - 62%
- Importance
S Preparedness
o Impotance  CHECEE 6 | ¢
S Preparedness
© Impofance  CEEBM @ 65 |7
S Preparedness
=~ Importance
S Preparedness

-100% -75% -50% -25% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

P m Not at all impor‘rcmT/D Not that important/ = Quite impor’ron’r/D Very important/
! prepared prepared prepared prepared
Q3 How important is it that you are prepared for a disaster? Isit... Q5. How well prepared for a disaster do

you feel you are2 Do you feel you are... Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008
(n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Colmar Brunton 2014 46
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GET READY g7\
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Actions to take during and after an Earthquake ‘

Alert/check on family/friends

Take shelter under desk, table, etc

Move to safe place (eg, away from

windows, falling objects) . 50
41
32
m—— The proportion of New
6 °
Brop, cover, and hold ; Zealand residents who
19
‘
— say they would ‘drop,
12
3 y o
Go outside/out in open 12 COVer, Clnd hOId IS
18 °
steady since last year.
) ]OE v B Benchmark
Stay indoors/don't go outside 7
;8 02007
of 2008
jﬂo] m 2009
Stay where you are/stay put Al =2010
a i m2011
9
]y m2012
Listen to radio for further info 6 . 2013
g 2014
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

3" Significantly different

Q9%b Now imagine that there is a strong earthquake in your area, what actions should people take during and trom the 2013 result

immediately following a strong earthquake ¢ Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n= 1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008
(n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010 (n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263), 2014 (n=1264). Note: The
top eight results for 2014 shown.
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Actions to take in the event of a Tsunami warning GET READY 7\

GET THRU

—

8
83

ADN

o0
(O]
~O

Move to higher ground
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Alert or check on family /neighbours

85% of New Zealand
residents know to
move to higher
ground in the event of

Move inland

— —
—_, O
N
© 0o®o

» a tsunami warning.
Prepare to be evacuated ig
0 . .
3 There is a decrease in
18 °
Check emergency get away kit E B Benchmark the proporhon Of
1% 2007 people who say alert
12§
g 12008 or check on
Listen to radio for further info ; 15 72009 fqmiIY/neighbours
1 m2010 ‘
¥ m2011
12 w2012
Take emergency survival items é 12 m2013
; ? 2014

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% ‘1 Significantly different

Q9a Now imagine that a tsunami warning has been issued, what actions should people take when a tsunami warning from the 2013 result
has been issued? Base: All Respondents: Benchmark (n=1001), 2007 (n= 1000), 2008 (n=1016), 2009 (n=1000), 2010
(n=1000), 2011 (n=1164), 2012 (n=1255), 2013 (n=1263) 2014 (n=1264). Note: The top seven results for 2013 are shown.  Colmar Brunton 2014 49
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Conclusions

= Aswe saw in 2012 and 2013 the Christchurch earthquakes gave New Zealand residents
a sense of urgency to take action to get better prepared. It also enabled a better
understanding of what can happen in an emergency. As a result, New Zealand'’s
preparedness increased substantially in 2011,

=  Whilst preparedness this year is still higher than it was pre-2011, an element of lethargy

is creeping into the public’s preparedness levels. Some groups continue to be less well
prepared than others.

= |n particular it is necessary to increase awareness, knowledge, and relevance for
younger people and immigrant groups.

The majority are
aware of the types of
disasters that could
occur (90%) and

Fifteen percent of all
New Zealand Eighty six percent

residents are fully have emergency

prepared for an survival items.
emergency.

have an
understanding of the
effects if one struck
(87%).
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Conclusions (continuved)

» Prompted awareness of the Civil Defence TV
advertising has decreased.

» The ads are still effectively prompting action
(although not to the same extent as the
period following the Canterbury earthquakes).
Most people who have seen the ads (76%)
have done something or thought about doing
something as a result (down from 82% last
year).

» The tag line ‘Get Ready, Get Thru' is still high in
peoples’ consciousness — nearly six in ten New
Zealand residents are aware of it when
prompted (59%).
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Key challenges

=  Although the impact of the Christchurch earthquakes on New Zealand residents may
have reduced slightly since immediately post-quake in 2011, the levels of
preparedness are still consistently higher than before the earthquakes. However, it's
still necessary to remind and encourage people to maintain and increase their
preparedness.

v The mass marketing campaign has proved effective at building and maintaining
preparedness among people living in New Zealand.

v Further effective engagement with targeted communities and local organisations
(e.g., schools, churches, student unions) will help to increase awareness among
those groups most at risk (young people, ethnic minorities, and people new to the
country).
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Regional Analyses

The pages that follow list the stafistically significant differences between the overall (average) results for
NZ and responses provided by people living in the various regions of the country.

The graph below provides the sample size for each region. The results have been weighted to 2013
Census figures to represent the proportion of New Zealand residents aged 15+ within each region.

Number of interviews carried out in each region

Auckland | 286
Canterbury ] 127
Wellington [ ] 111
Waikato [T 84
Bay of Plenty [ ] 70
West Coast ] 66
Northland ] 65

Taranaki 65 Please note: Caution must be used in
interpreting figures prior to 2011, due to small
Manawatu ] 65 base sizes within some regions.

Gisborne 65
Hawkes Bay 65
Nelson/Marlborough 65

Otago 65
Southland [ 45

Source: Survey call data (fotal number of interviews = 1,264)
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AUCKLAND Ere

Bench- ,007 2008 2000 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

mark
Fully prepared 4 4 3 7 9 11 10 1 11
Prepared at home 15 15 14 20 18 21 22 23 2]
Has a plan 38 39 35 40 40 53 44 46 50
Has survival items 83 83 67 74 75 79 75 79 84

Preparedness

» Auckland residents are less likely than average to be prepared at home (21% c.f. 30% national average)
and on the Preparedness Continuum they are less likely to be ‘committed’ by having prepared water
and survival items for a disaster (40% c.f. 51% national average).

» In Auckland, preparedness levels are significantly lower than average in four of the preparedness
diagnostics, which are:

= You are familiar with the Civil Defence information in the Yellow Pages (51% c.f. 63% national
average).

= You have an emergency survival plan for your household (50% c.f. 59% national average).

= You have stored at least 3 litres of water per person for 3 days for each member of your household
(41% c.f. 53% national average).

» You regularly update your emergency survival items (43% c.f. 51% national average).

» Aucklanders are also less likely than average to have an emergency plan that includes what to do while
they are at home and while away from home (only 20% c.f. 26% national average).

Sample size = 286 Colmar Brunton 2014 56



AUCKLAND (CONTINUED)

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Auckland residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (56% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 60% of Auckland residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 57% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru', and 44% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).

Disaster awareness

» Auckland residents are more likely than average to think that a volcanic eruption could happen in NZ in
their lifetime (54% c.f. 40% national average), and they are less likely than average to think a flood (42%
c.f. 54% national average) or fire could happen (11% c.f. 17% national average).

» Residents in the Auckland region are more likely than average to agree that there will always be
adequate warning before a disaster hits (45% c.f. 36% national average).

» Auckland residents are less likely than average to:

» Think that their neighbours will be able to help them following a disaster (80% c.f. 86% national
average).

» Think that before a disaster they can get information about how to prepare for a disaster from
their local/regional council (only 15% c.f. 24% national average).

= Have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (79% c.f. 89% national average).
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AUCKLAND (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness continued
= Residents from the Auckland region are:

» Less likely than average to think that access to medical and health services could be disrupted
following a disaster (83% c.f. 88% national average).

» More likely than average to think that gas services will be disrupted following a disaster (?1% c.f.
83% national average).

= Residents from the Auckland region are less likely than average to think that people should move to
higher ground/away from the beach following a tsunami warning (79% c.f. 85% national average), and
more likely than average to say they would not know what to do following a tsunami warning (5% c.f.
3% national average).

Sample size = 286 Colmar Brunton 2014 58



CANTERBURY Ak

B:";:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
*Note: Up until 2010
Fully prepared 5 10 8 11 13 NA 32 26 22 the results for the
Canterbury region
Prepared at home 19 24 40 25 27 NA 50 40 45 were combined
with the results for
Has a plan 52 52 62 54 51 NA 79 69 66 the West Coast
region.
Has survival items 79 87 89 83 80 NA 88 91 86

Preparedness

» The proportion of Canterbury residents who are prepared at home is significantly higher than average
(45% c.f. 30% national average).

= On the Preparedness Continuum Canterbury residents are more likely to be ‘committed’ - having
prepared water and survival items for a disaster (64% c.f. 51% national average).

= |In Canterbury, preparedness levels are significantly higher than average for the following four
preparedness diagnostics:

= You are familiar with the Civil Defence information in the Yellow Pages (72% c.f. 63% national
average).

= You have stored at least 3 litres of water per person for 3 days for each member in your household
(67% c.f. 53% national average).

» You regularly update your emergency survival items (62% c.f. 51% national average).

= Cantabrians are less likely than average to say they feel ‘not that well prepared’ for a disaster (19% c.f.
29% national average).

= Unsurprisingly, Canterbury residents are more likely to have been prompted to prepare for a disaster by
the Christchurch earthquakes (81% c.f. 41% national average) and they are less likely to have done so
because of overseas disasters (1% c.f. 10% national average).

Sample size = 127 Colmar Brunton 2014 59



CANTERBURY (CONTINUED)

Changes in preparedness since 2013

» Since 2013 there has been a decrease in the proportion of people who say their emergency plan includes
what to do when not at home (down to 33% in 2014 from 39% in 2013).

= There has also been a decrease in the proportion of people who say they have the necessary emergency
items to survive a disaster (down to 86% in 2014 from 21% in 2013).

Advertising and information

» There are no other significant differences between Canterbury residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (57% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising about
preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 68% of Canterbury residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 62% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get Thru*,
and 43% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).

Disaster awareness

= Canterbury residents are less likely than average to think that a volcanic eruption (28% c.f. 40% national
average) could happen in NZ in their lifetime, and they are more likely than average to think a flood (66% c.f.
54% national average) or landslip/slide could happen (8% c.f. 4% national average).

» They are also less likely than average to agree that there will always be adequate warning before a disaster
hits (23% c.f. 36% national average).

= Canterbury residents are more likely to have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (96% c.f. 89% national
average).

» Residents from the Canterbury region are less likely than average to think that the following household utilities
or infrastructure services could be disrupted following a disaster:

= Gas (72% c.f. 83% national average).

= Landline telephones (85% c.f. 4% national average).

In the event of a tsunami, a lower proportion of Canterbury residents said that people should check their
emergency get-away kit (2% c.f. 12% national average).
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WELLINGTON

B:";:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 18 16 24 14 18 33 25 32 33
Prepared at home | 35 37 41 26 34 51 40 47 51
Hasaplan | 59 67 63 49 57 79 71 76 85

Has survival items | 76 77 82 71 86 88 83 86 94

Preparedness

= On the Preparedness Continuum Wellington residents are significantly more likely than average to be:
= Fully prepared (33% c.f. 15% national average).
» Prepared at home (51% c.f. 30% national average).

= Committed - having prepared water and survival items for a disaster (81% c.f. 51% national
average).

= Wellington residents are more likely than average to say that they feel ‘quite well prepared’ for a disaster
(66% c.f. 50% national average) and less likely to say they are ‘not that well prepared’ or ‘not prepared
at all’ for a disaster (18% c.f. 38% national average).

» The proportion of Wellington residents who have taken steps in the past 12 months to prepare for a
disaster is higher than average (70% c.f. 47% national average).

= Similarly, the proportion of Wellington residents who have a survival plan for when they are at home and
away from home is significantly higher than average (52% c.f. 26% national average).

Sample size = 111 Colmar Brunton 2014 61



WELLINGTON (CONTINUED)

Preparedness continued

» |In Wellington, preparedness levels are significantly higher than average in four of the preparedness
diagnostics, including:

* You have a good understanding of what the effects would be if a disaster struck in your area (96%
c.f. 87% national average).

* You have an emergency survival plan for your household (85% c.f. 59% national average).

» You have stored at least 3 litres of water per person for 3 days for each member of your household
(83% c.f. 53% national average).

* You have the necessary emergency items needed to survive a disaster (4% c.f. 86% national
average).

Advertising and information

= Wellington residents are less likely than average to say they have seen advertising about preparing for a
disaster on the television (68% c.f. 80% national average).

» There are no other significant differences between Wellington residents and the general population in
terms of awareness and where they've seen advertising (61% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any
advertising about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 63% of Wellington residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 65% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru‘, and 49% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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WELLINGTON (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness

Wellington residents are more likely than average to think a fire (24% c.f. 17% national average) could
happen in New Zealand in their lifetime.

They are also more likely than average to think that before a disaster they can get information about
how to prepare for a disaster from:

= Ministry of Civil Defence website (65% c.f. 40% national average).
» Their local/regional council (45% c.f. 24% national average).
» Government/government departments (6% c.f. 3% national average).

Residents from the Wellington region are more likely than average to think that the following household
ufilities or infrastructure services could be disrupted following a disaster:

= Gas (92% c.f. 83% national average).
=  Water (99% c.f. 92% national average).
= Sewerage (97% c.f. 90% national average).

Wellington residents are more likely than average to say that in the event of a strong earthquake,
people should:

» Stay indoors (17% c.f. 10% national average).
» Implement their survival plan (7% c.f. 2% national average).

In the event of a tsunami, a higher proportion of Wellington residents said that people should:
» Move to higher ground (93% c.f. 85% national average).

» Check on family/friends/neighbors (38% c.f. 23% national average).
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WAIKATO eI (IRECN

B:l';:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 9 6 7 11 12 12 8 12 6
Prepared at home 21 22 19 18 21 34 29 29 18
Has a plan 44 46 45 50 47 57 52 55 50

Has survival items 68 91 81 75 80 86 77 86 89

Preparedness

= Waikato residents are statistically less likely than average to be:
» Fully prepared (6% c.f. 15% national average).

» Aware - have an understanding of the types of disasters that could occur (82% c.f. 0% national
average).

» Prepared at home (18% c.f. 30% national average).

» In the Waikato, preparedness levels are significantly lower than average in two of the preparedness
diagnostics, which are:

» You have a good understanding of what the effects would be if a disaster struck in your area
(82% c.f. 90% national average).

» You have stored at least 3 litres of water per person for 3 days for each member of your
household (41% c.f. 53% national averages).
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WAIKATO (CONTINUED)

Advertising and information

» The proportion of Waikato residents that have read advertising about preparing for a disaster in a
newspaper is lower than the national average (6% c.f. 19% national average).

» There are no other significant differences between Waikato residents and the general population in
terms of awareness and where they've seen advertising (54% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any
advertising about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 59% of Waikato residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 61% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru*, and 38% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national average).

Disaster awareness

» Waikato residents are more likely than average to think that an infrastructure failure could occurin NZ
during their lifetime (7% c.f. 2% national average) and are less likely than average to think that a
volcanic eruption could occur (29% c.f. 40% national average).

» Those living in the Waikato region are more likely than average to not know what to do during and
immediately after an earthquake (8% c.f. 3% national average).

Sample size = 84 Colmar Brunton 2014 65



BAY OF PLENTY \ GETREADY /7N

3:12:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 8 2 13 15 12 12 17 17 11
Prepared at home 16 16 34 28 22 34 37 32 30
Hasaplan| 43 42 57 54 a7 66 63 60 59

Has survival items 67 82 90 78 81 87 81 92 88

Preparedness

» Preparedness levels in the Bay of Plenty are significantly higher than average for ‘you regularly update
your emergency survival items’ (65% c.f. 51% national average).
» Other preparedness figures among Bay of Plenty residents are statistically similar to the national average:
= 11% are fully prepared; 30% are prepared at home.
= Just under two thirds (59%) have an emergency plan and 88% have survival item:s.

Advertising and information

= There are no significant differences between Bay of Plenty residents and the general population in terms
of awareness and where they've seen advertising (63% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

» Similar to the national average, 56% of Bay of Plenty residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 58% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru*, and 45% have heard of getfthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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BAY OF PLENTY (CONTINUED) ST,

Disaster awareness

= Bay of Plenty residents are more likely than average to think a pandemic/outbreak of disease could
occurin NZ in their lifetime (10% c.f. 3% national average).

» Residents from the Bay of Plenty are less likely than average to think that gas services (73% c.f. 83%
national average) could be disrupted following a disaster.
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NORTHLAND (B

3:12:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 1 7 10 6 6 12 12 13 8
Prepared at home 13 33 24 25 34 25 37 29 31
Hasaplan | 37 51 42 56 55 45 62 57 46

Has survival items 87 91 93 80 74 84 79 94 85

Preparedness
» Preparedness levels among Northland residents are statistically similar to the national average:

» Just under one in three Northland residents are prepared at home (31%).
» Nearly one in ten are fully prepared (8%).

= Just under half have an emergency plan (46%).

* More than eight in ten have emergency survival items (85%).

» Northland residents are less likely than average to have an emergency plan that includes what to do
while they are at home and while away from home (only 12% c.f. 26% national average).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Northland residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (44% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 63% of Northland residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 56% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru*, and 42% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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NORTHLAND (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness
» Northland residents are less likely than average to think:
» An earthquake could happen in NZ in their lifetime (88% c.f. 26% national average).
= Civil Defence will be able to help them following a disaster (69% c.f. 80% national average).
» Sewerage services could be disrupted if a disaster took place (80% c.f. 20% national average).

» Northland residents are more likely than average (15% c.f. 7% national average) to think that before a
disaster they can get information about how to prepare for a disaster from TV, TV advertisements and
news.
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TARANAKI (B

B:";:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Fully prepared 14 11 14 7
Sample sizes too small
Prepared at home 22 25 24 21
Has a plan 47 39 57 43 36 62 56 62 54
Has survival items 81 84 90 81 68 76 84 77 93

Preparedness

» Preparedness levels among Taranaki residents are statistically similar to the national average:
= Nearly one in ten are fully prepared (7%).
= QOver one fifth are prepared at home (21%).
» Just over half have an emergency plan (54%).
» More than nine in ten have emergency survival items (93%).

Advertising and information

» The proportion of Taranaki residents that have read/seen advertising about preparing for a disaster in a
mail flyer/leaflet/pamphlet is higher than the national average (10% c.f. 3% national average).

» There are no other significant differences between Taranaki residents and the general population in
terms of awareness and where they've seen advertising (58% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any
advertising about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 64% of Taranaki residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 56% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru‘, and 50% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).

Sample size = 65 Colmar Brunton 2014 70



TARANAKI (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness

» Taranaki residents are more likely than average to say that a volcanic eruption could occurin NZ in
their lifetime (65% c.f. 40% national average).

» They are also more likely than average to think that before a disaster they can get information about
how to prepare for a disaster from their local/regional council (39% c.f. 24% national average) or the
fire department/service (9% c.f. 2% national average).

» Residents from the Taranaki region are less likely than average to think that the army will be able to
help them following a disaster (47% c.f. 67% national average).
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MANAWATU SET THRD® &

3:12:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 6 16 16 15 7 20 15 17 9
Prepared at home 28 34 30 33 22 36 42 31 29
Hasaplan | 52 63 55 65 50 67 67 47 57

Has survival items 85 97 76 94 82 80 81 82 75

Preparedness

» Manawatu residents are significantly less likely than average to have the necessary emergency items
needed to survive a disaster (75% c.f. 86% national average).
» Other preparedness levels among Manawatu residents are statistically similar to the national average:
= Just under one in ten are fully prepared (9%).
» More that half have a plan (57%).
= Almost three in ten are prepared at home (29%).

» Manawatu residents are less likely than average to say that they feel ‘quite well prepared’ for a disaster
(30% c.f. 50% national average) and are more likely to say they are ‘not prepared at all’ for a disaster
(19% c.f. 10% national average).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Manawatu residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they’'ve seen advertising (46% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).
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MANAWATU (CONTINUED)

Advertising and information continued

= Similar to the national average, 64% of Manawatu residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 67% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru‘, and 43% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).

Disaster awareness

» Manawatu residents are more likely than average to think that before a disaster they can get information
about how to prepare for a disaster from the Yellow Pages (66% c.f. 47% national average) or by phoning
Civil Defense (8% c.f. 3% national average).

» They are also more likely to have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (98% c.f. 89% national average).

» Residents from the Manawatu region are less likely than average to think that the police will be able to
help them following a disaster (65% c.f. 78% national average).

» Manawatu residents are more likely than average to think that gas services (97% c.f. 83% national
average) could be disrupted if a disaster took place and less likely to think that sewerage could be
disrupted (80% c.f. 20% national average).

3 Significantly different
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GISBORNE GETREADY /7

CIVIL
Oeren Y

B:";:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 16 25 11 11
Sample sizes too small

Prepared at home 35 38 27 24

Has a plan 62 a2 68 40 72 59 64 56 64

Has survival items | 100 87 87 92 80 82 83 90 79

Preparedness

» Preparedness levels among Gisborne residents are statistically similar fo the national average:
= Just over one in ten are fully prepared (11%).
= Nearly two thirds have a plan (64%).
= Almost one quarter are prepared at home (24%).
= Just shy of eight in in fen residents have survival items (79%).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Gisborne residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (61% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

» Similar to the national average, 72% of Gisborne residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 55% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru', and 41% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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GISBORNE (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness
» Gisborne residents are more likely than average to:

» Think that a tsunami (81% c.f. 69% national average) or road accident (8% c.f. 2% national
average) could occur in NZ in their lifetime.

» Have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (98% c.f. 89% national average).

» Think that hospitals (88% c.f. 71% national average), local/regional council (68% c.f. 49% national
average) or Civil Defence (95% c.f. 80% national average) will be able to help them following a
disaster.

» Say that information about how to prepare for a disaster can be obtained from their local/regional
council (36% c.f. 24% national average).

» They are also more likely than average to think that people should take the following actions in the event
of an earthquake:

= Turn off electricity, power and gas (12% c.f. 5% national average).
» Keep away from power lines/electrical wires (8% c.f. 2% national average).

» Residents of Gisborne are less likely than average to think that the water system could be disrupted if a
disaster took place (81% c.f. 92% national average).

Sample size = 65 Colmar Brunton 2014 75



HAWKES BAY (Emre

3:12:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 13 7 16 12 7 16 21 17 11
Prepared at home 26 26 29 29 20 28 43 36 30
Hasaplan | 59 54 64 59 63 71 73 69 52

Has survival items 88 80 73 87 79 84 87 82 89

Preparedness

» Hawkes Bay residents are more likely than average to say they are familiar with the Civil Defence
information in the Yellow Pages (75% c.f. 63% national average).
» Other preparedness levels among Hawkes Bay residents are statistically similar to the national average:
= More than one in ten residents are fully prepared (11%).
» Just under one third are prepared at home (30%).
» More than half have a plan (52%).
= Almost nine in ten have emergency survival items (89%).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Hawkes Bay residents and the general population in terms
of awareness and where they've seen advertising (56% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 63% of Hawkes Bay residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 54% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru’, and 52% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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HAWKES BAY (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness
» Hawkes Bay residents are less likely than average to:
» Think that a volcanic eruption could occur in NZ in their lifetime (24% c.f. 40% national average).

» Think that an ambulance will be able to help them following a disaster (62% c.f. 74% national
average).

» They are also less likely than average to think the following household utilities or infrastructure services
could be disrupted if a disaster took place:

» Landline telephones (84% c.f. 94% national average).
» Roading (82% c.f. 93% national average).
» Hawkes Bay residents are more likely than average to:

= Say that they can get information about how to prepare for a disaster from the radio (16% c.f. 7%
national average).

» Think that people should check damage/everything is stabilised/safe/secure in the event of an
earthquake (13% c.f. 6% national average).

= Agree that there will always be adequate warning before a disaster hits (50% c.f. 36% national
average).

» |nthe event of a tsunami, a higher proportion of Hawkes Bay residents said that people should check
pets/animals/live stock (8% c.f. 2% national average).
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NELSON/MARLBOROUGH

Bench-
::;:k 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Fully prepared 37 17 19 23
Sample sizes too small
Prepared at home 51 36 36 38
Has a plan 66 48 71 53 43 80 66 63 77
Has survival items 88 91 87 91 85 91 94 88 81

Preparedness

Preparedness figures among Nelson/Marlborough residents are statistically similar to the national
average:

= 23% are fully prepared.
= 38% are prepared at home.
= 81% have survival items.

Nelson/Marlborough residents have significantly higher than average figures for the following
preparedness diagnostics:

= You are familiar with the Civil Defence information in the Yellow Pages (77% cf. 63% national
average).

» You have an emergency survival plan for your household (77% cf. 59% national average).

They are also more likely than average to have an emergency plan that includes what to do while they
are away from home (39% c.f. 26% national average).

Nelson/Marlborough residents are more likely than average to say that they feel ‘very well prepared’ for
a disaster (23% c.f. 11% national average).
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NELSON/MARLBOROUGH (conminvep) |(Eiene

Advertising and information

» Those living in the Nelson/Marlborough region are more likely (15% c.f. 3% national average) to have
read/seen advertising about preparing for a disaster on the internet.

» There are no other significant differences between Nelson/Marlborough residents and the general
population in terms of awareness and where they've seen advertising (54% recall seeing, hearing, or
reading any advertising about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 57% of Nelson/Marlborough residents recall having seen a Civil Defence
TV advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 59% have previously heard of 'Get Ready,
Get Thru', and 45% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national average).

Disaster awareness
= Residents from Nelson/Marlborough are more likely than average to
= Say that a fire could occurin NZ in their lifetime (35% cf. 17% national average).
= Agree that ‘neighbours will be there to help you in a disaster’ (96% cf. 86% national average).

» People from Nelson/Marlborough are less likely to think that gas services could be disrupted in the event
of a disaster (62% cf. 83% national average).

» |In the event of a tsunami, a higher proportion of Northland residents said that people should move to
higher ground (98% c.f. 85% national averages).
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WEST COAST

2011 2012 2013 2014

24 19 23 27
fillieicpaied *Note: Up until 2011 the
West Coast was
Prepared at home 53 45 42 41 andlysed together with
Hasaplan| 79 67 64 63 MRS oRISBLL
Has survival items 93 93 96 88
Preparedness

= Residents from the West Coast are more likely than the average to:
» Be fully prepared (27% c.f. 15% national average).

» Have a good understanding of what the effects would be if a disaster struck (96% c.f. 87% national
average).

= Say that they feel ‘not that well prepared’ for a disaster (16% c.f. 29% national average).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between West Coast residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (53% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 72% of West Coast residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 70% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru', and 54% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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WEST COAST (CONTINUED)

Disaster Awareness

» Residents from the West Coast are less likely than average to say that a volcanic eruption could occur in
NZ in their lifetime (19% c.f. 40% national average), and more likely than average to say that a hurricane,
cyclone or storm could occur (77% c.f. 43% national average).

= West Coast residents are less likely than average to:

= Agree with the statement ‘in a disaster, there will be someone to help you' (61% c.f. 74% national
average).

= Think that the following groups or individuals will be able to help them in the event of a disaster:
» Army (45% c.f. 67% national average).
» Hospitals (55% c.f. 71% national average).
= Civil Defence (69% c.f. 76% national average).

» They are also less likely to think the following household utilities or infrastructure services could be disrupted
if a disaster took place:

» Gas (66% c.f. 83% national average).
= Water (73% c.f. 92% national average).
= Sewerage (71% c.f. 90% national average).

= West Coast residents are significantly more likely than average to say that in the event of a strong
earthquake people should stay put/stay where they are (22% c.f. 8% national average).
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OTAGO Ere

B:l';:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 5 17 4 3 8 23 8 17 14
Prepared at home 15 32 18 14 29 37 17 35 26
Has a plan 53 44 43 60 59 71 64 56 61

Has survival items | 94 86 82 89 88 85 84 80 89

Preparedness

= Preparedness figures among Otago residents are similar to the national averages:
» 14% are fully prepared.
» 26% are prepared at home.
= Just under two thirds (61%) have an emergency plan.
= 89% have survival item:s.

= Those who live in Otago are more likely to be familiar with the Civil Defence information in the Yellow
Pages (77% c.f. 63% national average).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Otago residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they've seen advertising (60% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 61% of Otago residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 54% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru‘, and 36% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).
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OTAGO (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness

= Otago residents are more likely than average to say that a fire could occurin NZ in their lifetime (29%
c.f. 17% national average), but less likely than average to say that a volcanic eruption could occur
(26% c.f. 40% national average).

» They are also significantly more likely to:
= Have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (98% c.f. 89% national average).

» Think that before a disaster they can get information on how to prepared for a disaster from
information centres (7% c.f. 1% national average).

= Otago residents are less likely than average to say that gas services could be disrupted (72% c.f. 83%
national average).

» During an earthquake or immediately after those living in the Otago region are less likely than average
to think that people should take shelter under a desk or other solid structure (33% c.f. 46% national
average) and are more likely to think that people should listen to the radio for further information (15%
c.f. 7% national average).
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3:12:: 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Fully prepared 20 9 9 13
Sample sizes too small

Prepared at home 38 25 29 32

Has a plan 55 52 72 50 62 71 46 63 61

Has survival items 77 87 86 90 77 91 87 93 90

Preparedness

» Preparedness figures among Southland residents are statistically similar to the national average for:
» Being fully prepared (13%), being prepared at home (32%).
» Having an emergency plan (61%) and survival items (20%).

» Southland residents are more likely than average to say they are familiar with the Civil Defence
information in the Yellow Pages (77% c.f. 63% national average).

Advertising and information

» There are no significant differences between Southland residents and the general population in terms of
awareness and where they’'ve seen advertising (48% recall seeing, hearing, or reading any advertising
about preparing for a disaster c.f. 56% national average).

= Similar to the national average, 64% of Southland residents recall having seen a Civil Defence TV
advertisement (compared with 62% national average). 48% have previously heard of 'Get Ready, Get
Thru‘, and 33% have heard of getthru.govt.nz (both in line with national averages).

. Significantly different
sample size = 65 e et Colmar Brunton 2014 84



SOUTHLAND (CONTINUED)

Disaster awareness

= Southland residents are more likely than average to think that a flood could occur in NZ in their lifetime
(69% c.f. 54% national average) and less likely to think a tsunami (47% c.f. 69% national average) or
volcanic eruption could occur (19% c.f. 40% national average).

= They are more likely than average (61% c.f. 47% national average) to think that before a disaster they
can get information about how to prepare for a disaster from the Yellow Pages and they are more likely
to have a Yellow Pages directory in their home (100% c.f. 89% national average).

= Southland residents are less likely than average to:
= Agree that ‘the army will be there to help you in a disaster’ (52% c.f. 67% national average).

» Think the following household utilities or infrastructure services could be disrupted if a disaster took
place:

» Gas (57% c.f. 83% national average).
» Water (77% c.f. 92% national average).

= Sewerage (80% c.f. 90% national average).
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